There are no standards that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in
the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

111

F Y24 Annual Report

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
30 June 2024
(continued)

27 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation (continued)

(v) Correction of error in accounting for prior years

During 2024, the Group identified an error relating to the capitalisation of borrowing costs during the construction of
qualifying assets (which are assets constructed over a substantial period of time). The error resulted in an
understatement of depreciation expense, overstatement of interest expense and a corresponding understatement of
property, plant and equipment. The errors arose in the FY23 comparative period and earlier, and have been adjusted
for in the opening balance of FY23.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior year as
follows:

Consolidated Balance sheet (extract)
30 June

2023
Increase/

(decrease)

30 June
2023

(Restated)
1 July

2022
Increase/

(decrease)

1 July
2022

(Restated)
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Space-
Property, plant and equipment 2,894,900 53,060 2,947,960 2,359,059 49,451 2,408,510

Total assets 3,849,999 53,060 3,903,059 2,977,001 49,451 3,026,452
Accumulated losses (123,501) 53,060 (70,441) (97,860) 49,451 (48,409)

Net impact on equity 2,276,618 53,060 2,329,678 1,698,528 49,451 1,747,979
-

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income (extract)

30 June
2023

Increase/
(decrease)

30 June
2023

(Restated)
$'000 $'000 $'000

Depreciation and amortisation expense (137,870) 2,260 (140,130)
Finance costs (78,988) (5,869) (73,119)
Net impact on profit/(loss) before tax
for the period (23,239) (3,609) (19,630)
Income tax (benefit)/expense (2,402) - (2,402)
Net impact on profit/(loss) for the
period (25,641) (3,609) (22,032)
-

Impact on basic and diluted earnings
per share (EPS)

30 June
2023

Increase/
(decrease)

30 June
2023

(Restated)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (5.55) (0.78) (4.77)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (5.55) (0.78) (4.77)
Space

(c) Critical accounting estimates

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items
which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be wrong.

112

F Y24 Annual Report

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report